

## **JUNE 23, 2021 HEARINGS**

### **ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

### **JODY BENSON, D/B/A BENSON HOME REPAIR**

#### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that JODY BENSON, d/b/a BENSON HOME REPAIR shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 74 days of activity for a total of \$29,600 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. This amount shall be reduced to \$5,000 if JODY BENSON, d/b/a BENSON HOME REPAIR pays any judgment obtained by the homeowner on this project and there are no further violations for 3 years. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JODY BENSON, d/b/a BENSON HOME REPAIR to prevent them from performing work in violation. JODY BENSON, d/b/a BENSON HOME REPAIR shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

### **ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

### **ANSELMO GONZALEZ, D/B/A A & G GENERAL CONSTRUCTION**

#### **FINDINGS OF FACT**

The Committee voted unanimously that ANSELMO GONZALEZ, d/b/a A & G GENERAL CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 10 days of activity for a total of \$4,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ANSELMO GONZALEZ, d/b/a A & G GENERAL CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. ANSELMO GONZALEZ, d/b/a A & G GENERAL CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**CHASE ROBERTSON, D/B/A CHASE ROBERTSON ROOFING**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that CHASE ROBERTSON, d/b/a CHASE ROBERTSON ROOFING shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 5 days of activity for a total of \$2,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against CHASE ROBERTSON, d/b/a CHASE ROBERTSON ROOFING to prevent them from performing work in violation. CHASE ROBERTSON, d/b/a CHASE ROBERTSON ROOFING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**ORVILLE D. MCGARRAH, D/B/A OZARK ROOFING PLUS & CONSTRUCTION**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of ORVILLE D. MCGARRAH, d/b/a OZARK ROOFING PLUS & CONSTRUCTION is revoked for misconduct. ORVILLE D. MCGARRAH, d/b/a OZARK ROOFING PLUS & CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**TOBY BUNCH**

## ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of TOBY BUNCH is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against TOBY BUNCH to prevent them from performing work in violation. TOBY BUNCH shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

## SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

37038 TIM T. ELLIS DBA - MIDWEST CONSTRUCTION \$20,000 reduced to \$300 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, no meritorious complaints, pay as agreed

31516 IRA BODEKER DBA - NORTH ARKANSAS RESTORATION \$1,200.00 reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agree

49262 DON SUMMERVILLE DBA - LAWNS BY DON \$400.00

46951 MAVERICK CONSTRUCTION INC \$1,000.00 reduced to \$500.00 if no further violations for 3 years

49263 JEFF FREEMAN DBA - FREEMAN CONSTRUCTION \$3,200.00 reduce \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay as agreed

49267 JENN BARNHILL DESIGNS, LLC \$36,000.00 reduced to \$1,000.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed

48974 PAUL GIRTON DBA - RITE WAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR \$1,600.00 reduced to \$0 if no further violations for 5 years